101

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 306127

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE

SEP 2 4 2010

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OR HIS REPRESENTATIVE TO APPLY FOR, ACCEPT, APPROPRIATE, AND EXPEND \$849,158 IN GRANT FUNDS FROM THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE UNDER THE EDWARD BYRNE MEMORIAL JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT PROGRAM, FISCAL YEAR 2010 LOCAL SOLICITATION.

WHEREAS, the U.S. Department of Justice is providing grant funds under the Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant Program, Fiscal Year 2010 Local Solicitation (JAG Program) to state, local, and tribal law enforcement agencies to support criminal justice services; and

WHEREAS, the City of San Diego, San Diego Police Department (Department) and the County of San Diego applied for joint allocation of grant funds under the JAG Program, resulting in grant funds being divided between the City and County per the required agreement between the City and County; and

WHEREAS, the City is the fiscal agent for receipt of the funds; and

WHEREAS, the City and County are eligible for a joint allocation of \$849,158, with the City to receive \$681,490 and the County to receive \$167,668; and

WHEREAS, the City intends to use the grant funds for police automation, vehicles, safety, forensic, overtime, equipment, and resources; and

WHEREAS, the County intends to use the grant funds for contractual drug court treatment and testing programs, and to fund a Gang Suppression Unit officer in the Probation Department's Community Resource Officer Program (CROP); NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the Mayor or his representative is authorized, for and on behalf of the City, to apply for and to take all necessary actions to secure funding for an amount of \$849,158 in grant funds from the JAG Program.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to accept, appropriate, and expend an amount up to \$849,158 in grant funds, or the actual amount of funding authorized by the U.S. Department of Justice if the grant funding is secured, for the purpose of implementing the JAG Program.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor or his representative is authorized, for and on behalf of the City, to enter into an agreement with the County for the purpose of implementing the JAG Program, under the terms and conditions set forth in the agreement on file with the Office of the City Clerk as Document No. RR
306127

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to allocate \$167,668 of JAG Program grant funds to the County.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to establish a special interest-bearing fund for the grant, if required.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief of Police is authorized to administer and operate the JAG Program.

APPROVED: JAN I. GOLDSMITH, City Attor	ney
By N	
Paige E. Folkman Deputy City Attorney	
PEF:ar:amt 08/24/10 Or.Dept:Police R-2011-98	
I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was San Diego, at this meeting of <u>SEP 1 4 2010</u>	s passed by the Council of the City of
	ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk
	By ACCULATED Deputy City Clerk
Approved: 9.24-10 (date)	JERRY SANDERS, Mayor
Vetoed:(date)	JERRY SANDERS, Mayor